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CRCPD's Committee on Decommissioning and Decontamination (E-24) 
Conference of Radiation Control Program Directors, Inc.  

A Partnership Dedicated to Radiation Protection 

• •[.•• • • 0 January 8, 2002 

DOCKETED 

The Secretary January 30, 2002 (5:06PM) 

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY 
Washington, DC 20555-0001 RULEMAKINGS AND 
Attention: Rulemakings and Adjudication's Staff ADJUDICATIONS STAFF 

Subject: U. S. NRC October 16, 2001 Advanced Notice of Proposed Rulemaking 

for Entombment Options for Power Reactors 

Dear Secretary: 

One of the charges of the Conference of Radiation Control Program Directors, Inc.  
(CRCPD) Decommissioning and Decontamination (D&D) Committee is to review and provide 
comment on D&D notices. As part of that charge, we are submitting comments on the Advanced 
Notice of Proposed Rulemaking for Entombment Options for Power Reactors, which was 
published in the Federal Register on October 16, 2001.  

We are not selecting any one of the options outlined in your propose rulemaking because 
state opinions vary greatly on this issue. As you know, nuclear power plant D&D's are very case 
and location specific. Politics, money, land use and environmental concerns are all weighed 
differently in different states. Some states would never entertain an entombment option for a 
nuclear power plant D&D under any circumstances, while another state may see this alternative 
option as a practical solution for complex nuclear power plant D&D cases. In addition, most 
nuclear power plants will not consider the entombment option so this notice has limited 
application for most states.  

Because of the limited applicability and wide range of opinions, we recommended the 
CRCPD that each state would best be served by submitting comments individually to the NRC 
on this subject. CRCPD contacted states to encourage this action. We also gathered information 
from several states. From this contact, we have some additional comments. The first two 
comments apply no matter which entombment option is selected.  

Though the NRC has determined that entombment of power reactors is a technically viable 
decommissioning alternative and can be accomplished safely, very few States would support it.  
We recommend that the NRC try and determine the number of States that would consider an 
entombment option to determine if any rulemaking effort is necessary.  

If the states' response to this notice is not sufficient to provide a full understanding of states' 
values and opinions on the subject, we recommend that the NRC extend the comment period and 
work with the Organization of Agreement States, the CRCPD, and our Committee to make sure 
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more states, if not all states, provide feedback on this subject. We are willing to help you on this 
subject.  

While we can not speak for all states, we can share some information we gathered from our 
communications with them.  

0 Some States acknowledge that the entombment decommissioning option for nuclear 

power plants will arise under very limited situations, so it should be addressed on a 
case by case basis.  

• Some States don't see the benefit of doing anything until a real entombment situation 

arises. With the added benefit of real experience, the NRC will be in a better position 

to develop whatever is necessary, along with the Stakeholders, to ensure that all 

issues are properly addressed.  

0 Some States see the benefit of adding flexibility to the 60-year decommissioning 

time frame.  

0 Some States would oppose any rule change that would transfer responsibility for 

entombed reactors to states, which some states consider as an unfunded mandate.  

• Some States see the entombment option as a practical alternative solution for some 

limited complex nuclear power plant D&D cases but they also realize that the 
entombed nuclear power plant may become a permanent disposal site.  

• Some States support option 3 as the only way to address funding issues, low level 

radioactive waste issues, greater-than-class-C issues, responsibility issues, and the 
license termination timeframe issue raised by the entombment option.  

Regards, 

Original signed by: 

Dennis Zannoni, Chair 
CRCPD E-24 Committee 

C; Russel Takata, CRCPD Chair, Environmental Council 
CRCPD E-24 Committee
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From: "Sue Smith" <SSmith@crcpd.org> 
To: "Chuck Hardin" <CHardin@crcpd.org>, "Terry Devine" <TDevine@crcpd.org>, "Cindy 
Cardwell (E-mail)" <cindy.cardwell@tdh.state.tx.us>, "Craig Howard (E-mail)" <craig.howard@fema.gov>, 
"John McCrohan (E-mail)" <jlm@cdrh.fda.gov>, "Julia Schmitt (E-mail)" <julia.schmitt@hhss.state.ne.us>, 
"Kathleen Schneider (E-mail)" <kxs @ nrc.gov>, "Lynne Fairobent (E-mail)" <lynnef @acr.org>, "Mary Clark 
(E-mail)" <clark.marye@epa.gov>, "Nancy Goldstein (E-mail)" <nancy.goldstein@fema.gov>, "Paul 
Lohaus (E-mail)" <phl@nrc.gov>, "Paul Merges, Ph.D." <pjmerges@gw.dec.state.ny.us>, "Paul Schmidt 
(E-mail)" <schmips@dhfs.state.wi.us>, "Penny Boyce (E-mail)" <pzb@cdrh.fda.gov>, "Robert Campbell 
(E-mail)" <robert.campbell@ em.doe.gov>, "Ronald Fraass (E-mail)" <rfraass @ kdhe.state.ks.us>, "Russell 
Takata (E-mail)" <rtakata@ehsdmail.health.state.hi.us>, "Steve Toigo (E-mail)" <stoigo@ora.fda.gov>, 
"Terry Frazee (E-mail)" <terry.frazee@doh.wa.gov>, "Aubrey Godwin (E-mail)" 
<agodwin@arra.state.az.us>, "Bill Passetti (E-mail)" <bill-passetti@doh.state.fl.us>, "Bob Hallisey 
(E-mail)" <bob.hallisey@ state.ma.us>, "Bob Leopold (E-mail)" <bob.leopold @ hhss.state.ne.us>, "Clyde 
Pearce (E-mail)" <clyde-pearce@health.state.ak.us>, "David Allard (E-mail)" <dallard @state. pa. us>, 
"David Eisentrager (E-mail)" <eisentra@idhw.state.id.us>, "David Minnaar (E-mail)" 
<minnaard@state.mi.us>, "Diane Tefft (E-mail)" <dtefft@dhhs.state.nh.us>, "Don Flater (E-mail)" 
<dflater@ idph.state.ia.us>, "Ed Nanney (E-mail)" <enanney@mail.state.tn.us>, "Edgar Bailey (E-mail)" 
<ebailey@dhs.ca.gov>, "Edward Wilds (E-mail)" <edward.wilds@ po.state.ct.us>, "Gary McNutt (E-mail)" 
<mcnutg @ mail.health.state.mo.us>, "Gene Miskin (E-mail)" <gmiskin @ health.nyc.gov>, "Jake Jacobi 
(E-mail)" <jake.jacobi @state.co.us>, "James Camburn (E-mail)" <jim.camburn@cis.state.mi.us>, "Jared 
Thompson (E-mail)" <jwthompson@healthyarkansas.com>, "Jay Hyland (E-mail)" 
<jay.hyland @state.me.us>, "Jill Lipoti (E-mail)" <jlipoti@ dep.state.nj.us>, "John Erickson (E-mail)" 
<john.erickson@doh.wa.gov>, "John Robertson (E-mail)" <john.robertson @state.sd.us>, "John Ruyack 
(E-mail)" <jruyack@isdh.state.in.us>, "John Volpe (E-mail)" <john.volpe@ mail.state.ky.us>, "Karim 
Rimawi (E-mail)" <kxr01 @health.state.ny.us>, "Kirksey Whatley (E-mail)" <kwhatley@adph.state.al.us>, 
"Linda Bruemmer (E-mail)" <linda.bruemmer@health.state.mn.us>, "Marie Stoeckel (E-mail)" 
<maries@doh.state.ri.us>, "Mayra Toro (E-mail)" <mtoro@salud.gov.pr>, "Michael Henry (E-mail)" 
<mhenry@ldeq.org>, "Mike Broderick (E-mail)" <mike.broderick@deq.state.ok.us>, "Paul Clemons 
(E-mail)" <pclemon @vdh.state.vt.us>, "Paul Eastvold (E-mail)" <eastvold @ idns.state.il.us>, "Pearce 
O'Kelley (E-mail)" <okelletp@dhec.state.sc.us>, "Richard Fry (E-mail)" <mel.fry@ncmail.net>, "Richard 
Ratliff (E-mail)" <richard.ratliff@tdh.state.tx.us>, "Robert Brinsfield (E-mail)" <rbrinsfield@state.de.us>, 
"Robert Goff (E-mail)" <rgoff@msdh.state.ms.us>, "Roger Suppes (E-mail)" 
<rsuppes@ gw.odh.state.oh.us>, "Roland Fletcher (E-mail)" <rfletcher@ mde.state.md.us>, "Stan Marshall 
(E-mail)" <smarshall @ bhps.state.nv.us>, "Terry Lindsey (E-mail)" <terry.d.lindsey@state.or.us>, "Terry 
Oclair (E-mail)" <toclair@ state.nd.us>, "Tom Hill (E-mail)" <thill@dnr.state.ga.us>, "William Floyd 
(E-mail)" <williamifloyd @ nmenv.state.nm.us>, "William Sinclair (E-mail)" <bsinclai @ deq.state.ut.us> 
Date: Thu, Jan 17, 2002 8:29 AM 
Subject: E-24 Letter to NRC 

Attached you will find a copy of a letter that was sent to the NRC 
Secretary from the Chair of E-24, Dennis Zannoni relative to Proposed 
Rulemaking for Entombment Options for Power Reactors. If you should 
have any questions please contact Dennis Zannoni at 609/984-7440.
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